

GAHC010088522025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2254/2025

SRI BASANTA KAKATI
SO LATE HALADHAR KAKATI
R/O 2 NO MATHGHARIA, MOTHER TERESA ROAD, SIV MANDIR PATH,
GUWAHATI-781020 KAMRUP (M), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, FISHERY DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI,
PIN-781006, KAMRUP(M) DISTRICT, ASSAM

2:THE CHAIRMAN
FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD
V.I.P ROAD
CHACHAL
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781036
KAMRUP(M) DISTRICT
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR.

3:ASSAM FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR
VIP ROAD
CHACHAL
GUWAHATI
PIN- 781036 KAMRUP(M) DISTRICT
ASSAM REPRESENTED BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR.

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

FINANCE DEPARTMENT. DISPUR
GUWAHATI-78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S K GOSWAMI, MR. R SHARMA,MR. B K GOSWAMI

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, FISHERY

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

ORDER

Date : 02-05-2025

Heard Mr. S.K. Goswami, learned counsel for the writ petitioner.

The grievance of the petitioner, who is a former employee of the Assam Fisheries Development Corporation (AFDC), is pertaining to non-release of the gratuity and arrear salary pursuant to his retirement with effect from the date of his attaining superannuation.

On the request of Mr. P. Sharmah, learned standing counsel, AFDC, this matter is directed to be listed again on 09-05-2025, so as to enable him to obtain preliminary instruction and apprise this Court as to the reason why, gratuity and arrear salary of the petitioner has allegedly not been released.

One extra copy of the writ petition be furnished to Mr. Sharmah, so as to enable him to obtain instruction facilitating disposal of the writ petition at the stage of motion hearing.

List again on 09-05-2025, along with W.P.(C) No. 2253/2025 and the connected matters.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant